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prwadll there is a_mrovision of World Biik assistance of US § 359 million for agtivities outlined in the project,

Short fall in production due to continuous gift imports

1059, SHRI SHAMIM HASHM!:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(1) whether it is a fact that con-
enmtinued gift imorts of edible oils by NDD3 is leading to continued shortfall in orriuction of edible oilseeds as e ported in the Times of India of the 3rd Auw-il, 1990 as haonened in case of gift milk and wheat imports earlier;

(b) whether Government would stop 211 gift imvorts of food items in order to achiove self sufficicney, -el™-ieliance;

and
{c) whether Governmen! are aware that «ift imports, despite claims to the centrary has been ensuring payment of non-remunerotive pricer to nrodnes?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
FHE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICUL.
TURE AND COOPERATION IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI NITISH KUMAR): (a) It is not tme that continuzd gift imooets of
¢ 'ible oils i= le=ding to continaed shori. fall in production of oilseeds. On the contrary, gift imnorts have been supple-
wenting the imaorts by Government to mo3et t12 shortiall in availability of edible oils in the country.

(5 Government has not taken any dacisjon to stop all gift imarts of food items in orler to achiev: self-sufficiency and self-reliance.

(¢) Goyvernm:nt have not teceived any complaint that gift imports of edible oil have lel to paym:nt of non-remi-
nerative prices to oilseed producers.

Alteration in the Zonal Master Plan of Delhi

970, SHRI MOHD. KHALEELUR
RAHMAN: Will the Minister of UR-BAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) which is the authocity competent to apyove the alteration in the land use of the Zonal Master Plan of Dalhi/
New D:lai as corlicr sanctioned, vir., the Childrens’ Parks laid for the various colomes and other green belt areas;

(h) wisthor racently the Dothi Develop-mat Athority has saictioaed the allog-
maent of a 3.7 acre of land comprising of Children Park/Play-Ground to the Sadhu Vaswani Mission School in the Shaatiniketan Colony, New Delhi being run on commercial basig, which had earlier been concelled by the Delhi Administration: and

(¢) if so, the reasons for depriving the children of the residents of the above colony of this facility despitc vehement protests and representations by the Residents® Association?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DE-

VELOPMENT (SHRI MURASOLI
MARAN): (a) The Central Governs ment,

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c¢) The children of the colony have not been deprived of the park facility as the playground would still be open to the residents when not actually being used by the school. Also, it has been decided to have a children’s park on the piece of land east of this playground, which has been allotted to the school. DDA has been given this respensibility and this park would be open to the children of the colony.

Land to Sadlu Vaswani
School

1071. SHRI MOHD, KHALEELUR
RAHMAN: Willthe Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Question 2127 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 4th August, 1989 and state;

Missfon for

(a) whether it is a fact that 'the Sadhu Vaswani Mission was allotted a Plot for Nursery School in the Shantiniketan Colony, New Delhi even when it was running Nursery classes in the tlot, already allotted to it;

(b) whether later on this allotment was cancelled;

(¢) whether it is also a fact that his Mission in still holding on to this plot, hete it had put up a wooden structure to establish its title to the land;

(d) if so, the steps Government propose to take to get this plot vacated and recover some penal licence fee for all the time this Mission continued to occupy this plot; and

(e) whether any Member of Parliament had also written in the matter on 10th August, 1989; if so, what action was taken thereon?
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THE MINISTER OF URBAN DiE-
VELOPMENT  (SHRI MURASOLL
MARAN): (a) 1o (1) DDA has reported that it had allotted 2 plots to the Sadhu Vaswani Mission in Shantiniketan colony

-onc for a Primary School and the other for a Nursery School. The Primary School was upgraded to the Higher Secondary level, Alloiment of the plot for the Nursery School has stnce been cancelled by the Lt. Governor and the Mission has been wsked to hand over the possession of the plot to the DDA.
No penal licence fee is recoverable because there was a stay order against dispossession.

(¢) Yes Sir, TIhe matter was taken up with the DDA and the allotment of the plot for the Nursery School has since been cancelled as stated above.

Transfer of water connections

1072, SHRI MOHD. KHALEELUR
RAHMAN : Will the Minister of UR-BAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state ¢

(a) whether Government dre aware of the dilatory tactics used by the Revenue Devatment of the Delhi Water Supply Undertaking of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi in the transfer of water connections and the security related thereto in the names of widows afier the death of their husbands even in the case of DDA flats ;

(b) whether the said Department, par-
tioularly, its Offices in Greater Kailash Opposite Sadiq Nagar does not even supply format of the Affilavit to be submitted by these widows ;

(c) what are the difficulties which lie in the way of the Delhi Water Supply Undertaking to get these forms printed and supply them nn cash payment ;

() whether representations made to Chuef Eaigineer (Water) are not even acknowludged ; and

(c) wirat is the anumber of such cases penling in the above Offise since last yoar and how many out of these related to East of Kailash DDA Flats and by waen they would be cleared ?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DE-
VELOPMENT (SHRI MURASOLI MA-
RAN) : (a) No such case has come to the notice of Government.

(b) N> affilavit is required for transfer of water connection and nor has any format been prescribed,
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(c) Does not arise in view of reply to (b) above.

(d) Dethi Water Supply & Sewage Disposal Undertaking has reported that every effort is made to attend to the representations and thesc are attended to and monitored regularly at the level of Director (Revenue).

(e) 4 cases (including | pertaining to
DDA flats in East of Kailash) are pending in the Greater Kailash Office of the Delhi Water Supply & Sewage Disposal Undertaking becaute of non fulfilment of the prescribed formalities pre-requisite to the transfer of water connections in the name of applicant.
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